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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

 DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs Sheila Collins

	Scheme
	NHS Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent 
	NHS Business Services Authority (NHSBSA)  


Subject

Mrs Collins complains that NHSBSA, the administrator of the Scheme, allegedly supplied her with an incorrect early retirement quotation in December 2007 showing considerably overstated benefits as at 24 July 2009, her 60th birthday, which she relied upon to her financial detriment by leaving NHS employment early.
The Pensions Ombudsman's determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against NHSBSA because Mrs Collins ought reasonably to have known that she was not entitled to the incorrect estimated benefits shown on the December 2007 quotation.     

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mrs Collins joined the Scheme on 1 September 1997.  It has a Normal Retirement Age (NRA) of 60, which in Mrs Collins’ case was on 24 July 2009.  She worked for a GP practice. Until 2005 she worked part-time.  From 1 March 2005, she was employed on a full-time contract.
2. In February 2005, Mrs Collins requested details of the estimated pension benefits available to her from the Scheme. NHSBSA sent her a letter in March showing that her benefits calculated using a notional whole time (NWT) pensionable pay figure of £27,180 pa were:

· a  projected pension of £4,634 pa; and

· a lump sum allowance of £13,901. 
3. She asked for an updated estimate of her benefits in October 2006 and NHSBSA recalculated them using a NWT pensionable pay of £35,168 pa. The figures for projected pension and lump sum allowance shown on the statement sent to Mrs Collins were £5,003 pa and £15,009 respectively. 
4. The statement notes included the following proviso:

“Estimates to a future date: This estimate is based both on the information the Pension Agency holds at this time and on projected working patterns and pay selected by you or your employer…

Queries: If you have any queries about a period of membership or amount of pensionable pay, please contact your employer.

Your final benefits will be based on your confirmed membership and pensionable pay at retirement.”        
5. They also showed that:

· her annual pension is calculated using the formula 1/80 x final pensionable pay x pensionable service; and

· if she worked part-time, they calculate her final pensionable pay as if she worked full-time and the membership she accrued is “scaled down” to its full time equivalent.
6. Mrs Collins says that during 2007, her employer enquired whether she was intending to retire on her NRA or continue working. She therefore requested another update of her benefits from NHSBSA in order to help her decide. 
7. In an e-mail dated 17 September 2007, Mrs Collins informed NHSBSA that she had received the October 2006 quotation and was concerned that not all her NHS employment had been taken into account in calculating her pensionable service.   

8. NHSBSA sent her a revised quotation in December 2007 showing that her projected pension and lump sum allowance had increased to £11,593 pa and £34,779 respectively. These figures were calculated using a NWT pensionable pay figure of £74,463 pa.  This quotation contained the notes shown in paragraphs 4 and 5 above.  
9. Mrs Collins asserts that based on the December 2007 quotation she decided to retire at NRA. 

10. In October 2008, Mrs Collins requested and received details of her service history which incorrectly showed that she was still working on a part time basis.

11. According to the partners in the practice that employed her, “before April 2009” Mrs Collins gave notice of her intention to retire at her NRA.  (I do not know whether this was in writing or by informal agreement).  The partners also say that plans were put in place based on her proposed retirement, involving “new job roles and new employees”.  Mrs Collins says that she took an active role in recruiting and training her replacement.
12. With her NRA imminent, Mrs Collins asked for a further update of her benefits. NHSBSA sent her a quotation in May 2009 which showed that her projected benefits at NRA based on a NWT pensionable pay of £37,367 pa were a pension of £6,397 pa and a lump sum allowance of £19,192. This statement also contained the notes shown in paragraphs 4 and 5 above.  

13. Mrs Collins asked NHSBSA to explain why the current projections of her benefits were considerably lower than those in December 2007. NHSBSA therefore sought clarification from Mrs Collins’ employer about the figures which it supplied for her in 2007, i.e. a total of 977 part time hours worked earning £37,367 which was equivalent to a NWT pensionable pay of £74,463 pa.

14. Her employer responded that the figure of £37,367 pa was her total pensionable earnings for 2007 “including pensionable overtime worked up to whole time equivalent of 37.5 hours per week” and the figure of £74,463 pa was wrong and “never possible during her employment in any one year.”             
15. Mrs Collins retired on 24 July as planned, although she did not apply to take her pension from the Scheme.  In a letter of 1 September 2011 the partners of her employing practice said that it would not have been possible to give her old job back because of the reorganisation referred to in paragraph 11. They did, however, employ her on a part time basis.

16. NHSBSA informed Mrs Collins in August that the NWT pensionable pay of £74,463 pa used in the December 2007 quotation was incorrect and supplied her with another quotation showing her projected benefits calculated using the correct NWT pensionable pay of £37,367 pa.     

17. In December 2009, NHSBSA sent Mrs Collins’ legal representatives an estimate of her projected benefits calculated using a late retirement date of 21 December 2009 and a NWT pensionable pay of £37,367 pa.

18. In January 2010, NHSBSA asked Mrs Collins’ employer further questions about her working pattern and contracted hours. It replied (almost five years after the event) that Mrs Collins’ contracted hours had increased from part time to full time on 1 March 2005. NHSBSA updated their records for Mrs Collins accordingly.          

Summary of the position of Mrs Collins’ legal representatives   
19. Mrs Collins was entitled to rely on the written estimate figures provided by NHSBSA in December 2007 to decide whether or not to retire at NRA. 
20. They submit that:

“…persons such as Mrs Collins will, in making their decisions, look at the “bottom line figures” rather than go into the calculation in any depth. Our client received a representation from a person in authority having unique knowledge of facts and circumstances.”     
21. Her employer cannot reinstate Mrs Collins to her former position because a successor has already been appointed.

22. She does not recall receiving all the quotations sent to her by NHSBSA prior to December 2007.  

23. She has suffered financial detriment to the extent that her actual pension and lump sum amounts are greatly reduced from those shown on the December 2007 quotation which she had relied exclusively upon to make her decision.
24. She has tried to mitigate the loss in benefits by continuing to work on a part time basis (effectively two days per week) with her employer.
25. Mrs Collins had been working many more hours – including whole time – and so did not believe there was anything wrong with the December 2007 quotation.

26. The quotations did not say that Mrs Collins was required to ensure she was satisfied with the contents.  There was merely an option to take up any query about pay or service with her employer.
27. The calculations set out in the quotations are confusing and difficult to follow. 
28. They note that NHSBSA may share the administrative responsibility with the employer – but the error was through no doing of Mrs Collins.

Summary of the position of NHSBSA  
29. They share the responsibilities of administering the Scheme with Mrs Collins’ employer. According to current Scheme regulations, it was the responsibility of her employer to record her pensionable pay/contracted hours and submit the details to them. They then used the data supplied to calculate the benefits available to Mrs Collins from the Scheme on retirement. They do not have access to her employer’s payroll system to check that the information provided is correct. 

30. Her employer failed to inform NHSBSA of the change to her working hours from part time to full time with effect from 1 March 2005 on a timely basis by mistake. As a result of this, they used an incorrect NWT pensionable pay figure of £74,463 pa to calculate her estimated benefits in December 1997.
31. Mrs Collins confirmed in writing to them in September 2007 that she received the October 2006 quotation. If she did not receive the one sent in February 2005, it is reasonable to expect that she would have chased them up for it.

32. She had consequently been in a position to compare the benefit figures provided and notice that the NWT pensionable pay used to estimate her benefits had increased unreasonably from £27,189 pa to £74,464 pa. She should then have queried this discrepancy either with them or her employer but she did not raise any concerns.
33. They do not accept that Mrs Collins had relied solely on the December 1997 quotation when she made her decision to retire at her NRA.

34. As Mrs Collins is not yet receiving her benefits from the Scheme, there are currently two options open to her, i.e. she can either:
· return the AW8 application form duly completed and payment of her benefits will be backdated to her NRA; or

· recommence active membership of the Scheme from NRA.   

If she chooses the latter option, her pension benefits will continue to accrue in the Scheme but contribution arrears will then be due from both her and her employer.         
35. The actual pension and lump sum allowance available to Mrs Collins will be calculated on receipt of the completed AW8 form.

36. As at 30 October 2012, her pension and lump sum allowance were £6,688 pa and £20,063 respectively.
Conclusions
37. There is no dispute that NHSBSA issued Mrs Collins with an incorrect benefit quotation in December 2007. She should have been given the correct figures by NHSBSA, but they were reliant on pay and working hours being correctly reported by Mrs Collins’ employer.  There is no complaint against the employer, so I do not apportion blame to them, though their role is likely to be a serious impediment to Mrs Collins’ complaint against NHSBSA.  I do not need to apportion blame, because in my judgment Mrs Collins’ argument that she reasonably relied on the wrong figures in 2007 does not succeed.  My reasons follow.
38. The notes section of each quotation clearly indicated that it was based on assumed figures and that queries should be taken up with the employer. 
39. Mrs Collins did, in substance, heed this proviso when she checked the data shown on the October 2006 quotation in order to ask NHSBSA in September 2007 whether they had taken into account all of her NHS employment in their calculation of her benefits.   

40. She did not, however, query the NWT pensionable figure of £74,463 pa shown on December 2007 quotation with either her employer or NHSBSA despite it being more than twice the corresponding figure of £35,168 pa  shown on October 2006 quotation and significantly more than she had ever earned in a year, or could earn. 
41. Although Mrs Collins might have earned more during 2007 by working longer hours, she could not reasonably have thought that her pensionable earnings would have doubled over one year. She presumably received monthly pay slips and it would not have required any great mathematical skill on her part to estimate what the correct figure should be. 
42. I therefore consider that it should have been clear to Mrs Collins that a NWT pensionable pay figure of £74,463 pa was highly questionable.  She cannot argue that she has relied to her detriment on a figure which she could have identified as wrong exercising reasonable diligence.
43. Although Mrs Collins received incorrect details of her estimated benefits in 2007, it does not in any case confer on her a right to the benefits erroneously quoted.  A claim for compensation would be based on the extent of any detriment that she suffered.  In this case I would probably have to find that:
· she would not have retired but for the incorrect statement;

· she could not have reversed her retirement and/or she could not have mitigated her loss by working elsewhere.

Her compensation would then be based on the loss of earnings, rather than the misquoted pension.
44. I do not, however, consider that these issues arise here because, in my opinion, Mrs Collins ought reasonably to have known that she was not entitled to the incorrect higher estimated benefits shown on the 2007 statement.  I accept, of course, that she was not responsible for the error, but that is not relevant if she could and should have identified it.  As I have said, I find that to be so.
45. I do not therefore uphold Mrs Collins’ complaint.  

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman 

28 March 2013 
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